Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Waitaki North Domain

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of November, 1932.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by L is pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Duncan McNaughton, Edward Patrick Lavery, David Young Gibson, and Archibald Banks McCulloch

to be the Waitaki North Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the seventeenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-two, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Glenavy Public Hall, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT .--- WAITAKI NORTH DOMAIN. RESERVE 2915, Block XIV, Waitaki Survey District : Area 57 acres. As the same is delineated on plan marked L. and S. 1/174A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/174.)

Declaring Portions of Road in Block XIII, Opaheke Survey District, to be Government Roads.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of

November, 1932. Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government roads.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared to be Government roads :

- 0
- 0 0
- Adjoining or passing through Part Allotment 51, Mangatawhiri Parish. Part Allotment 51, Mangatawhiri Parish. Part Allotment 51, Mangatawhiri Parish, and Lots 7 and 8, D.P. 21536, being part Allotment 51, Mangatawhiri Parish. (S.O. 25969.) R. P. 0 27.8 0 28.1 2 11.0 (P.W.D. 80165.)
- 3 1 37.2 Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 20, and 21, on D.P. 21536, being part Allotments 21, 20, and 249, Manga-tawhiri Parish. (S.O. 27041.) (P.W.D. 84762.)

Situated in Block XIII, Opaheke Survey District (Auckland R.D.).

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked as above-mentioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

(P.W. 62/2/1/26.) в

F. D. THOMSON,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Fixing Sittings of the Court of Appeal.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of November, 1932.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by the Judicature Amendment Act, 1913,

Monday, the thirteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three : By the Second Division of the said Court.

- Monday, the nineteenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three: By the First Division of the said Court.
- Monday, the eighteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three : By the Second Division of the said Court.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Nurses and Midwives Regulations, 1930, amended.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of November, 1932.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by the Nurses and Midwives Registration Act, 1925, and of all other powers enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend in the following manner the Nurses and Midwives Regulations, 1930 (hereinafter called "the principal Regulations"), and doth hereby declare that the clauses numbered respectively from one to four hereinafter set out shall come into force on the first day of July, one thousand ince hundred and thirty. the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three, and that the clauses numbered respectively from five to twelve shall come into force on the day following publication hereof in the Gazette :-

1. Clause (3) of Regulation 2 of the principal regulations, 1. Clause (3) of Regulation 2 of the principal regulations, relating to the approval of training-schools, is hereby amended by inserting in paragraph (a) thereof, after the words "the Matron is a nurse," the words " and midwife or a nurse and maternity nurse."

2. Clause (6) of Regulation 2 of the principal regulations, relating to the approval of training-schools, is hereby amended by inserting to trapproval of training-schools, is hereby antended by inserting in paragraph (a) thereof, after the words "the Matron is a nurse," the words "and midwife or a nurse and maternity nurse." 3. Nothing contained in the foregoing clauses hereof shall affect any approval of a training-school given before the 1st deer of Lubr 1022

day of July, 1933.
4. Clause (7) of Regulation 2 of the principal regulations,

relating to the approval of training-schools, is hereby amended by revoking paragraph (a) thereof and substituting the following paragraph :

(a) The Matron if holding that office in that training-school on the 1st day of July, 1933, is not a nurse registered under the said Act, or if appointed to that office after the 1st day of July, 1933, is not a nurse and under the said Act: or "

5. Clause (6) of Regulation 5 of the principal regulations, relating to applications for examination, is hereby amended by revoking the words "in or to the effect of Form No. 1